

No. 19-1137

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE, BY AND THROUGH THE TENNESSEE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE EAGLE
FORUM AND THE TENNESSEE EAGLE
FORUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOANNE E. BREGMAN
Counsel of Record
6049 Robin Hill Road
Nashville, Tennessee 37205
615-589-9489
jebregman@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Restoring a Constitutionally Defensible Relationship Between the Federal Government and the Tennessee Legislature Requires Granting the Petition for Certiorari 4

 A. The plain language of the Refugee Act of 1980 and its legislative history establish a clear record of Congress’ intent to reimburse the first three years of state Medicaid costs for newly resettled refugees 6

 B. Congress created the U.S. Office of Refugee Resettlement and provided specific directions to reimburse state Medicaid costs which were not followed by the agency interpreting the statute and applying its regulations. 10

 C. Forcing state legislators to expend state resources outside of the normal appropriations process directly interferes with their duties to the state and to their constituents 14

CONCLUSION. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	2, 3, 5, 14, 15
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4, 14, 16
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Engineers (SWANCC)</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	3, 5, 12, 13, 16
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	7

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1521(a).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1522(e)(1).....	2, 6, 7, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1522(e)(4).....	2, 6, 7, 10

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 400.94(b) 2, 7
 45 C.F.R. § 400.94(c) 2, 7
 47 Fed. Reg. 10841 (March 12, 1982) 11, 12
 59 Fed. Reg. 41417 (1994) 3, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

125 *Cong. Rec.* 35815 (Dec.13, 1979) 9
 Kenneth D. Basch, *Federal Responsibilities for Resettling Refugees*, 24 *Wash.U.J.Urb. & Contemp. L.* 151 (1983) 4, 5
 Edward M. Kennedy, *Refugee Act of 1980*, 15 *International Migration Rev.*, No.1/2, (Spring-Summer 1981) 10
 David Knudson, *Federal Refugee Resettlement Policy: Asserting the States' Tenth Amendment Defense*, 8 *Hastings Con.Law Quarterly* 878 (1981) 5
 Office of Refugee Resettlement, *Report to Congress* (January 31, 1993) 12
The Refugee Act of 1979,
 H. Rpt. No. 96-608 (1979) 8
The Refugee Act of 1979,
 S. Rpt. No. 96-256 (1979) 3, 7, 8
 U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-HRD-91-51, *Refugee Resettlement: Federal Support to the States Has Declined* (1990) 12
